quash/set aside their illegal and unjust orders issued by 
PCDA (P) vide their letter No G-4/XI/PFC10249/2024 dt 
11.06.2024, denying claim of grant of Ex-gratia 
Compensation to the applicant. 

(ii) Issue/pass an order or direction to respondents to 
grant Ex-gratia Compensation of Rs 25,00,000/- (Rupees 
twenty five lakhs) alongwith interest for delay to the 
applicant in light of GOI, MoD letters No 20 (1)/98/D (Pay 
and Services) dt 22 Sep 1998 and 20 (2)/2016/D (Pay & 
Services) dt 02 Nov 2016 and B/41042/Ex-gratia/AG/PS-5 
dt 10 Aug 2021.  

(iii)  Issue/pass any other order or direction as this Hon’ble

[...]

Under the authority of Govt of India, Ministry of 
Defence letter No 20 (1)/98/D (Pay & Services) dt 22 Sep 1998 
and 20 (2)/2016/D (Pay/Services) dated 01 November 2016 and 
B/41042/Ex-gratia/AG/PS-5 dt 10 Aug 2021, recommendation is 
hereby accorded for grant of Ex-gratia relief of Rs 25,00,000/- 
(Rupees twenty five lakh only) to Shrimati Reena Papola (next 
of kin), wife of Number 4195699A Havildar (late) Jagat Singh 
Papola of HQ 71 Mountain Brigade Camp.” 

10. During the Covid-19 Pandemic, as per the Ministry of 

Defence letter dated 25.03.2020, individuals in quarantine after